

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 9 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 65,344

EMIL J. WEIMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS N. McHAFFIE, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA
AND FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

ON ORDER ACCEPTING DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION
TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
FIRST DISTRICT, CERTIFIED TO BE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

Nancy E. Swerdlow
Vance E. Salter
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
1400 Southeast Bank Building
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 577-2800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
SOUTHEAST FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 65,344

EMIL J. WEIMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS N. McHAFFIE, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA
AND FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

ON ORDER ACCEPTING DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION
TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
FIRST DISTRICT, CERTIFIED TO BE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

Nancy E. Swerdlow
Vance E. Salter
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
1400 Southeast Bank Building
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 577-2800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE | 4 |
| CERTIFIED QUESTION..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES AND THE ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. Under the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, a Lender May Exercise Its Option to Enforce a Due-On-Sale Clause Contained in a Florida Mortgage, Pursuant to the Terms of the Mortgage, as to a Transfer of a Real Property Loan Occurring After October 15, 1982. | 9 |
| A. Congress Preempted All State Restrictions on the Enforcement of Due-On-Sale Clauses as to Transfers Occurring After October 15, 1982. | 9 |
| B. Florida Is Not a "Window Period" State under the Garn Act | 16 |
| II. Enforcement of Due-On-Sale Clauses Preserves the Economic Integrity of the Lender-Borrower Relationship and Promotes Competitive Equality. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 36 |
| ANNEX | 37 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Chapman v. Pinellas County,</u> 423 So.2d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) | 22,24 |
| <u>Dillon v. Chapman,</u> 404 So.2d 354 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981), <u>reversed on other grounds,</u> 415 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1982) | 24 |
| <u>Fidelity Federal Savings and Loan Assoc.</u> <u>v. de la Cuesta,</u> 458 U.S.141, 102 S.Ct. 3014, 73 L.Ed 2d 664 (1982) | 9,10,12, 31,32 |
| <u>First Federal Savings and Loan Assoc.</u> <u>v. Lockwood,</u> 385 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1980) | 24,25 |
| <u>Hackett v. Kress,</u> 1 Mich. App. 6, 133 N.W.2d 221 (1965) | 18 |
| <u>Hoffman v. Jones,</u> 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973) | 20 |
| <u>Home Savings Bank of Upstate New York v.</u> <u>Baer Properties, Ltd.,</u> 92 A.D.2d 98, 460 N.Y.S.2d 833 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) | 12,13 |
| <u>In the Matter of Hague,</u> 412 Mich. 532, 315 N.W.2d 524 (1982) | 18 |
| <u>Lake v. Lake,</u> 103 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1958) | 22 |
| <u>Morgan v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1976) | 20 |
| <u>Scappaticci v. Southwest Savings and</u> <u>Loan Assoc.,</u> 135 Ariz. 456, 662 P.2d 131 (1983) | 18 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Smith v. Venus Condominium Assoc.,</u> 343 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976), vacated on other grounds, 352 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1977) | 24 |
| <u>Spencer Ladd's, Inc. v. Lehman,</u> 167 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964), modified on different grounds, 182 So.2d 402 (Fla. 1966) | 23 |
| <u>Stanfill v. State,</u> 384 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1980) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Cruz,</u> 426 So.2d 1308 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Hayes,</u> 333 So.2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) | 22,24 |
| <u>Tebo v. Havlik,</u> 418 Mich. 350, 343 N.W.2d 181 (1983) | 18 |
| <u>Viereck v. Peoples Savings and Loan Assoc.,</u> 343 N.W.2d 30 (Minn. 1984) | 12 |
| <u>Weiman v. McHaffie,</u> 448 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) | 4,5,6,15 24,25 |

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

Federal:

| | |
|---|---------|
| Pub. L. No. 97-320 (October 15, 1982) | 4,11 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(a) | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(a)(1) | 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(b)(1) | 11,12 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(b)(2) | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(b)(3) | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(c)(1) | 7,13,15 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(c)(1)(A) | 14, 15 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(c)(2)(A) | 14 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(c)(2)(C) | 14 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1701j-3(d) | 12 |
| 12 CFR Part 30 | 14 |
| 12 CFR §30.1(b)(3) | 23 |
| 12 CFR §545.8-3(f) | 10, 30 |
| 41 Fed. Reg. 6283 | 30 |
| Florida: | |
| Art. V, §1, Fla. Const. | 19 |
| Art. V, §4(a)-(b), Fla. Const. | 19 |
| Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const. | 22 |
| §35.01-.043, Fla. Stat. (1983) | 19 |
| Chapter 494, Fla. Stat. (1983) | 1 |
| §655.061, Fla. Stat. (1983)..... | 32, 33 |
| §663.02, Fla. Stat. (1983)..... | 33 |
| §687.12(1), Fla. Stat. (1983)..... | 33 |
| Other States: | |
| §12-120, Ariz. Rev. Stat. | 18 |
| Art. VI, §8, Mich. Const. | 17 |
| Mich. Gen. Ct. Rules of 1963, Rule 800.1 | 17 |
| Mich. Gen. Ct. Rules of 1963, Rule 800.4 | 17 |
| Mich. Gen. Ct. Rules of 1963, Rule 800.5 | 17 |
| Mich. Gen. Ct. Rules of 1963, Rule 816.1 | 17 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u> | |
| Comment, <u>The Due-On-Sale Clause: Current Legislative Actions and Probable Trends</u> , 9 Fla. St. L. Rev. 645 (1981)..... | 28 |
| Honigan, <u>Appellate Practice - 1965</u> , 43 Mich. St. B. J. 11 (Nov. 1964) | 17 |
| O'Connell, <u>The Due-On-Sale Clause in Florida: A Potential Battleground for Borrowers and Lenders</u> , 31, U. Fla. L. Rev. 933 (1979)..... | 29 |
| Overton, <u>District Courts of Appeals: Court of Final Jurisdiction with Two New Responsibilities - An Expanded Power to Certify Questions and Authority to Sit En Banc</u> , 35 U. Fla. L. Rev. 80 (1983) | 21,22,26 |
| S. CONG. REP. NO. 641, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982), <u>reprinted in 1982 U.S. CODE CONG. & AD. NEWS 3128</u> | 10,12 |
| S. REP. NO. 536, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 1982, <u>reprinted in 1982 U.S. CODE CONG. & AD. NEWS 3054</u> | 11,13,14, 15,17,18,19, 23,30,31 |
